L

KENWOOD

HI/FI STEREO COMPONENTS

R



klepaczewski

klepaczewski


- KX-1060

CONTENTS
EXTERNAL VIEW........oooiiiiiiniiiimninenecoesssssesesneeesssseens oo 3
INTERNAL VIEW ...t 4
CORD STRINGING FOR EJECTMECHANISM ............occoocoocovo 4
BLOCK DIAGRAM.............iuiiiiimiininininiieeseseeeeeeeoe e eee oo 5
LEVEL DIAGRAM (1)....oouiiiiiiieiiiteeeeeeeee e 6
LEVEL DIAGRAM (2).........couiiiiiiiiiniieeeeee oo 7
REPLACEMENT ..o oo 8
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION ......cocommimimiiaiiaiiiiiieeee oo 9
ADJUSTMENT ..ot 11
MEASUREMENT ...t 17
EXPLODED VIEW (UNIT) ....ooooiiiiiiiiiiioiiee oo 21
EXPLODED VIEW (D40-0472-05) ........o.oo..ooomiioiiiosiomossoeesoooooo 23
EXPLODED VIEW PARTS LIST (D40-0472-05) .................................. .. 24
PC BOARD ... 25
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM ......o.oooiiiiimiiintiteeieeeeeeo oo 27
SPECIFICATIONS ........coouiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiees oo 27
PARTS LIST ...l 28

,Compqnem and cxrcmtry are sub;ect to: moduﬁcauon 1o insure bess opera-
tion under, dszermg local condmons This manual is based on, the U.S.(K)

Dolby is a Trade Mark of Dolby Laboratories Inc.



KK'"]H“

EXTERNAL VIEW

Knob Level meter
(K27-0313-04) {B31-0512-05)

Knob Knob Knob
Front panel ass'y (A20)* (K29-0653-03) (K27-0312-14) (K27-0311-13)
Counter
{B35-0208-05)

¥

e—— Phone Jack

(E11-0310-05)

z——Phone Jack
(E11-0311-05)

gt

Knob L
(K27-0314-14) —&B

rowak

2

Knob
(K27-0077-04)

Knob

Knob
Knob (K27-0077-14)
(K27-0076-04) Knob Knob
(K27-0315-03) (K21-0609-04) (K23-0636-03)
Knob {K29-0654-03) Knob Knob
(K23-0637-03) (K27-0076-08) Knob
K29-0655-03) Knob
- ( (K29-0656-03) {K23-0633-04)

AL S L TR LWAAEIORS, O 148 0 00 o RS S S SN 3 TR LSOV A

Foot Phono jack with DIN
{(J02-0049-14) (E13-0456-05)

Power cord (E30)*

* Refer to Parts List.

3



KX-1060

INTERNAL VIEW/CORD STRINGING FOR EJECT MECHANISM

Power transformer (LO1)*

Rec/play PCB ass'y*
(X28)

Rec/play PCB ass'y*

Mechanism ass'y
(D40-0472-05)

* Refer to Parts List.

CORD STRINGING FOR EJECT MECHANISM




w
_

BLOCK DIAGRAM

&
//
\ I
Qv3H 3sva3 ZHM 0}
sowvganl I | oo
- mﬂma 3NOL 1S3L
isnrav I ZHOoov
Qv3H .ow\mm svig +«F
/7
L | 5557 woiwoion
. HOLVDIONI
. . N svig 03y 2H00b
MS MS _ K
¥3LNNOD AMOW3W NOILDT T3S // Lo MS
svig
o ot Jmtw ——g)3noL 1S3l 1N
REELY MS sv1g
1 | -10s NOILO3 S| | | oA D3 NIG
HOLOW doLs I IRERES R §3113 \ NOLLOFT3S
oLNY S .- aN
| g317i3] | - = ‘
® MS AV Id (D3] @ I o ELY
MS 3SNvd
. ? dval e (Ag700) | | 5 0 oI
I os svig _ — 9 dWv ¥3103138 ©
CH 18VIS 1NdN]
D M__Hml HIWIL il zo_h_m.m_m
muw_o_E 29109
yoLvTnoay | | H300RL ®
p - %, l ¥aLaw |/ l é_v
| oNiLnw I TERGT oA 1nd Lo NOILoT 135
o ] /7 LLIWHDS V]
dWV OL HOLVDION! I
Mv3d 434114 03 avaH
o o MOVEAYd
—og ] Ton__| (A8700) b
1no - 2 dWY
aNn é "MS —h
HOLNOW oS
3NOHd A870Q
QvaH :
Bl
HOLVDIONI
A8700



Ebeiiond s

11080

LEVEL DIAGRAM (1)

PLAYBACK LEVEL DIAGRAM at 315 Hz (OUTPUT VOL.: MAX)

LEVEL (dBs)

+10p

® LEVEL
. @ NO.| (aBs)
@ ® 1| =742
2 | —245
3| -305
4| —as
5| —49
6| +25
7! o
8 | —240
OdBs =775mV
(REFERENCE)
1. COMBINATION HEAD (FEC: HA2451-J)
P.B. SENSITIVITY at 315 Hz.................. —74.2 dBs
2. DOLBY AMP GAIN
(NATIONAL SEML: LM1OM1) oo 26 dB
1C1,2 1C3,4 1CS
LINE OuT
4 ’ ’
P.B.LEVEL OUTPUT VOL.
|
HEAD PHONE



LEVEL DIAGRAM (2)

REC. LEVEL DIAGRAM at 315 Hz (OUTPUT VOL.: MAX)

LEVEL
(dBs)

—-10
—62
—24
—50.5
—20.5
—30.5
—-45
+2.5

z
o

+10 i

W 00N O O A WN -

—6.5
—11.8
—-73
—13.8
—19.3
—14.6
+0.6
—5.0
—~2.8
—53.1
— 58.7
— 56.5

10

11

M: METAL
C. CHROME
N: NORMAL

o|||

12

@'.... 0.08 mV/kQ at REC. VOL. MAX when LINEOUT 13
LEVEL @ indicates + 4 dBs.

Oz{2lolz(Zlojz|IZol=z|=2

IC7,8 1€9,10 @
MIC o—g J—
80K
©(Oufside) G
Others

DIN !
WIH REC. VOL.

O

©) X

cYrec.current ®
ADJUST

BIAS SELECTOR



1. BELT REPLACEMENT

1. Remove the PC board.

2. Remove the flywheel
support.

3. Remove the flywheel.

4. The belts can be
replaced.

Clutch drive belt

Flat belt

Flywheel
support

' ﬂ% PC board

2. DC MOTOR

Replace the DC motor
as showned in the
illustration.

Damper C

Damper A

Motor bracket

Flange



CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

I. Three-Head Configuration

The KX-1060 employs the three-head configuration, with
three independent ferrite heads being used for record,
playback and erase. The record and playback heads are
combined into a single head assembly.

With the BIAS selector in the Metal Tape position, the
bias current is approx. 2.5 times as large as that for nor-
mal tapes. In order to prevent head core saturation due 1o
this large bias current, the KX-1060 uses material with a
high-saturation flux density for its magnetic heads. The
record head has a gap length of 5.5 um to give a high
saturation level, while the playback head has a gap length
of 1 um for improved high-frequency response.

ll. Advantage of the Three-Head Configuration

1. Performance
An independent record and playback head configura-
tion permits optimum gap lengths for each head.
This contributes to reduced distortion, increased
saturation level. and widened dynamic range at high
frequencies.

2. Feature
Recordings can be monitored by the playback head
immediately after they have been made. The KX-
1060 has a Fine Bias Tuning control which utilizes
this simultaneous record/monitoring capability.

i1l. Auto Stop

In the playback, fast forward, and rewind modes, sensor
switch S11 mounted on the take-up ree! base repeatly
switches ON and OFF as the reel base rotates. This
causes C168 to repeat charging and discharging. keeping
Q32 ON. At this time, Q29, Q30. and Q33 are ON, OFF,
and OFF respectively to maintain the Auto-Stop plunger
inactive. When the tape is fully taken up, the reel base
stops rotation so that the sensor switch becomes in-
operative.

As a result, C168 is no longer charged. so Q32 switches
OFF. This causes C1686 to discharge through Q289. pull-
ing down the base of Q29 to ground potential. Conse-
quently Q29. Q30. and Q33 are turned OFF, ON, and ON
respectively, causing the Auto-Stop plunger to operate to
release the relevant control button.

The above sequence can be checked with an oscilloscope.

IV. Timer Stand-by

The Timer Stand-by circuit releases the Pause mode when
the power to the deck is turned ON.

When the power to the unit is turned ON, C155 is
charged (the charging time corresponds to timer start
time.). This turns Q17 ON and Q18 OFF, causing Q31 to
turn ON through C170. As a result, Q34 is turned ON to
Operate the timer standby plunger. This releases the
Pause mode and puts the deck into another transport
mode. A + B voltage is supplied 10 the base of Q29
through Pause switch S13 until the reel base assembly

starts rotating. This prevents the Auto Shut-Off feature
from being activated. The above sequence can be
checked with an oscifloscope.

V. Memory Index

Counter switch S14 is turned ON only when the hundreds
digit of the counter indicates “9”. When tape is rewound
to 999" with Memory switch S15 depressed. S$14 is
turned ON. This supplies a + B voltage to the base of
Q28 via C169 to turn Q28 ON. As a result, the Auto Stop
circuit activates to stop tape transport.

VI. Test Tone

Dual-channel operational amplifier IC12 acts as 2 phase
shift oscillators. The oscillator indicated by an odd
number oscillates at 400 Hz, while that indicated by an
even number oscillates at 10 kHz. Q13 and Q14 con-
stitute an astable multivibrator which produces square
wave oscillations with alternate periods of 2 and 4
seconds. These square-wave signals are used to switch
Q11. Q12. Q15. and Q16 {Q15 and 16 drive LED
indicators.). As a result, 400 Hz and 10 kHz signals
appear across variable resistor VR16 (test tone
adjustment) alternately for 2 seconds and 4 seconds
respectively. At the same time, the green and red LEDs
are driven by Q11 and Q12 alternately for 2 and 4
seconds respectively.

While the test tone circuit is operating, Q3 and Q4 are
turned ON to increase VU meter amplifier gain by approx.
20 dB.

This test tone is used for bias current fine adjustment to
adjust record/playback frequency responses of ndividual
tapes so that they are flat.

VH. Dolby ON/OFF Switching

L3 l[1ea ] [ce ][ a0,
3 3 5%

Dolby SW
OFF

EN_'WV}’/ Dolby Indicator

As shown in the above figure, the Dolby NR circuit is
turned ON or OFF by removing or applying a + 3 voltage

+B8

'from or to pin 14 of the Dolby NR ICs (NS LM1D1 1). In

this switching system., pin 7 {or pin 3}, wiich has
conventionally been used for Dolby switching & always
connected to the dynamic filter circuit. The DC voltage
that controfs the Variable Resistor Circuit for the dymamic
fitter is available at pin 14 of the Dolby ICs. To aise the
DC level of pin 14 when the Dolby function is OFF, a
sufficiently high input voltage is applied to this gin. This
cancels the side chain path component and sops the
encoding and decoding operations of the ICs. '
When the Doloy NR function is ON, no DC witaage is
applied to pin 14 of the Dolby ICs. This turns the Dolby
NR circuit into the conventional switching corne ction,
thus permitting encoding and decoding operaticns .



KN-1060

b e e

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

VIill. Muting Circuit

1.

Muting while the power is ON (This circuit activates
muting function until unattended recording is
started.):

10

Before unattended recording is started. Q18 is ON.

The voltage drop across R203 causes D16 to be ON.
while that across R218 causes Q22 to be ON. This
turns on Q1, Q2, Q5, and Q6. muting the output.

When unattended recording is started, Q18 is turned
OFF. also turning D16 OFF. This releases output
muting. The + B power supply to IC5, IC6, and IC11
is gradually increased up to the specified voltage after
the power to the deck is turned ON.

2. Muting during the Pause mode:

This circuit operates only when MONITOR switch
(83} is in the TAPE position. At this time, the emitter
0f Q21 is pulled down to the ground potential. When
PAUSE button S13 is depressed, the +B supply
voltage turns Q21 ON. The voltage drop across
R218 turns Q22 ON, thus muting the output,

. §16 {Mute SW)

This MUTE switch is effective only when MONITOR
switch S3 is in the TAPE position. While the PLAY

~button is not depressed, S16 is ON. Since, at the

time, the collector and emitter of Q21 are shorted,
Q22 is wrned ON to activate muting.

. S8 {REC SW)

While the REC button is not depressed, Q8 and Q9
are ON. This grounds the recording signal path to
prevent the recording signal from being fed w0 the
recording amplifier input.

. Power OFF Muting

When the power to the deck is turned OFF the
voltage rectified by D14 and D15 falls more quickly
than the voltage supplied from Q27. As a result, the
cathode potential of D17 becomes less than its
anode potential. This turns D17 ON, and the valtage
drop across R218 turns Q22 ON. thus activating
muting. At the same time, Q19 is turned OFF, while
Q20 is turned ON. This causes C158 to discharge
quickly, turning off IC5 and IC8. Also, C155 is dis-
char'ged quickly through D28 so as to make the
muting operation time (unattended recording aper a-
tion time) constant.

T
K



ADJUSTMENT

1. Test Instruments mance of the playback system.
* Solid state volt meter: SSVM No special adjustment should be required uniess in-
- Audio signal generator: AG ner components are replaced.
« Oscilloscope 4. When the head is replaced. its stray magnetism
« Frequency counter must be completely erased by the demagnetizer
* Wow and flutter meter prior to mounting the tape.
* Weighting filter 5. Unless otherwise designated, measurement should
(ASA A characteristic with NAB curve) be carried out with the Dolby NR switch off.-
« Band pass filter .
{Attenuation: 75 dB/oct. or more) 4. Meanings of Technical Words
* Cassette type torque gauge Standard playback condition: The state gbtained by
= Spring balance playback the level prescribe signal from the test tape 315
» Torque dial Hz (180 pWb/mm) and by adjusting the playback volume
* Head demagnetizer control so that standard output level (O dBs=775 mV)
can be obtained at the LINE QUTPUT terminal.
2. Test Tapes Standard record condition: For line input, the RECORD
a) Test tapes for recording system adjustment LEVEL control is to be adjusted so that the LINE output
NORMAL: level is O dB when a — 10 dB line input {1 kH3) is record-
MAXELL UD-XL1 (T93-0013-05) ed then played back under the standard playback condi-
CHROME (for measurement): tion.
"TDK AC-511 (T93-0010-05) or SAC-60
b} Test tape for playback measurement 6. Standard Setting
TEAC MTT-111: Set up the control knobs as follows, unless otherwise
(Tape speed. azimuth) specified.
TEAC MTT-216 (MTT-116U). BIAS SW.....o. NORMAL
(Frequency characteristic) EQUALIZER SW ... ... NORMAL
TEAC MTT-216R (MTT-116R): DOLBY SW.....oooioi OFF
(Frequency characteristic) MONITOR SW ... TAPE
INPUT SELECTOR SW ................ LINE
3. Notes for Adjustments and Measurements POWER SW.. .. ON
1. Load resistance: A pure resistance load of 100 kQ MEMORY SW ... OFF
should be connected to the LINE OUTPUT terminal. OSC SW...... OFF
2. Standard level: 0 dB = 0.775V OUTPUT VR ... MAX
3. The electrical system should be adjusted by dividing BIAS ADJ ... CENTER

it into playback and recording.
Adjustment of recording requires perfect perfor-

TEST TAPE SPECIFICATION

MOBDEL TITLE TIME CONSTANT DESCRIPTION
APPLICATION
FREQ/LEVEL PROGRAM
MTT-111 | FLUTTER - 3 kHz T 30min. | Tape SpeedTes
—10dB T T ’ Wow and Flutte Te st
40 Hz~ 18 kHz
MTT-116R 1590 us and 0dB/—10d8B R T
(MTT-216R) FREQUENCY 120 us 0 dB DIN ""'Dﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ Frequency Respinse Test
REFERENCE LEVEL
315 Hz~ 14 kHz
0 dB/—ZO dB VS ox 1S 63 s ” T
MTT-116U 3180 us and * w0
A FREQUENCY 0dB: DIN w0 Frequency Respinser Test
(MTT-216) 120 us REFERENCE LEVEL Dﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ quency Respins _
—4dB

11



ADJUSTMENT

1.,

See illustrations on page 15 ~ 18. 0dBs = 0.775V
Adjusting Standard
Adjustment Tape . t“”" s | shput Conditions and methods points and
items use instrumen sign. ; L A remarks
1. Disassemble - - — Remove the dress panel, cassette lid knobs and - - -
for Repair head protector.
2. Demagnetizing - * Head ) - Demagnetize R/P head and capstan. Clean - - -
& Cleaning demagnetizer R/P head. erase head, capstan and pinch roller.
» Cotton swab ’
3. Tape Speed MTT-111 « Frequency - 3000 Hz VR of -
counter DC motor
4. Tiit of Cassette - - Before adjustment, fix the three screws for the | Right lower -
R/P Head tape with R/P head so that the tape guide of the R/P | side screw
mirror head is parallel to that of the erase head.
Then, adjust the right lower side screw so that
the tape can run without touching the guide.
5. Azimuthof MTT-116U *« SSVM - Adjust the left side screw for the R/P head so | Left side
R/P Head (MTT-216) » Oscilloscope that the maximum output is derived. Then, fix | screw
10kHz, — 20dB the screws with paint.
s E;?Iye?a‘:k ?f/\IATT.'rT—'}ZT]BSL; :(S)El/irl\l/loscope - REC |PLAY BIAS EQ DOLBY |MONITOR | SELECTOR VR1 VR2 Ostt1dB$
OFF | ON INORMAL [NORMAL | OFF TAPE LINE
Play the test tape (315 Hz, OdB) and adjust the
semi-fixed VR until the playback level reaches
0dB at MAX position of the playback VR.
7. aB::IsOcs‘::rill'ra'zon - * SSVM - REC |PLAY | BIAS 0 |pousy [momror |setecron || YR1T VR12 SSK&;JS)kH7
Frequency ON | OFF |CHROME |CHROME | OFF LINE -
Adjust the semi-fixed VR so that the output le-
vels at the test points @21-29 and @22-29
reach the specified level. Check the oscillation
frequency with a frequency counter.
8. Bias Trap - . ESVMe - REC (PLAY | BIAS g0 |poLsy {MoNrToR [setector || L9 | L10 Minimum
« Frequenc
COUcf]':el' ¥ ON | OFF [CHROME |CHROME | OFF LINE
« Trap coil ]
adjusting rod Connect SSVM to the test points @55-29 and
@®56-29. Adjust the trap coil for minimum de-
flection of SSVM.
9. \(,:gli’l:-:ttie;n = .é:r?écr)astiogrna' 1-(1k5g|)3 Rec |pLay | sias o |ootay |monron [seecron || YRD | VR | OVU0.5NU
« SSVM OFF | OFF {NORMAL {NORMAL { OFF | SOURCE LINE
» Semi-fixed VR )
ﬁd{f};ﬁ':g od Set the playback VR to MAX. Adjust the LINE
output level to OdB with REC VR. Then, adjust
the METER semi-fixed VR so that the VU meter
indicates OVU.
10. REC Current - * Audio signal | 1 (kHz) | Foe TTo 0T g ga  |oosv |moniton |seecror || VA9 | VR1Q  —58dBs
generator —10dB (116uA)
« SSVM ON | OFF |CHROME [CHROME | OFF | SOURCE | LINE
'gder:;-tfi",’:e?o\éﬂ Under the standard recording and playback
) g conditions, apply the input signal to LINE IN.
Next. short the test points 31 and 32 to stop
the oscillator output. Connect SSVM to the test
points @21-29 and @22-29. Adjust the REC
current semi-fixed VR for the specified level.
11. E:;Zr'av AC-511 .Q:r?é?ai?rha, 110“?:%)) rec [pav | sias | e |ootsy |monrron |setecron || VRO | VR1OL 0dB2dB
« SSVM ON { ON |CHROME |CHROME | OFF LINE
. -fixed VR
gng;til:grod Under the standard. recording and playback
conditions, apply the input signal to LINE IN.
At the SOURCE position of MONITOR, check
that the LINE output is OdB. If adjustment is
required, turn REC VR. At the TAPE position of
MONITOR, adjust the REC current semi-fixed
VR so that the LINE output is OdB.

12

L




ADJUSTMENT

£id

: Adjusting Standard
Adjustment Tape Test Input ies points
itemns used instruments signal Conditions and methods and
L R remarks
12. Peak LED - » Audio signal | 1 (kHz) VR 14 VR14ILED is ON at
Locel generator REC [PLAY | BlAS EQ  [DOLBY [MONITOR |SELECTOR T 698 of LINE
« $SVM OFF | OFF |NORMAL [NORMAL | OFF | SOURCE | LINE output level.
gngét?r:geo\{jR Under the above conditions, apply a —10 dB 'fgdlg 8fF|f”?l[E
signal to LINE IN. Adjust REC VR and PB VR output level
for the standard recording and playback condi- P ’
tions. Next, apply a8 —4 dB signal and check
that the peak LED lights. Also, check that the
light of LED goes off at —5 dB signal. If re-
quired. .repeat the same adjustment.
13. Test Tone - + Semi-fixed VR - VR16 LINE output
LBVOI adjustlng f‘Od REC [PLAY BIAS EQ DOLBY {MONITOR | SELECTOR Ievel Of 4OOHZ
« SSVM OFF | OFF |NORMAL |NORMAL | OFF | SOURCE LINE — 20dBs+2dB
Oscilloscope First adjust the 400 Hz output level with the se- VR15 éﬁéi'gg&%en
mi-fixed VR so that the Rch VU meter indicates 400Hz and
OVU. Next, adjust the 10 kHz output level with 10kHz
the semi-fixed VR so that the Rch VU meter in- 0.5 dB max
dicates OVU at 10 kHz of oscillation frequency. On VU meter:
Then, adjust the semi-fixed VR so that the Lch OVU+1VU )
VU meter indicates OVU. VR13 -
14. Overall AC-511 « Audio signal | 1 (kH2) [[rec [oray | eias €0 |poLsy |moniTor |serector || VRT1{ VR12
Fraquency generator — 10 (dB)
Response « SSVM ON | ON |CHROME |CHROME TAPE LINE
* Semi-fixed VR 1 (kHz) | Set the DOLBY SW to ON. With a signal of 1
adjusting rod —SO(éB) kHz, —10 dB applied to LINE IN, adjust for the
10 (kH2) standard recording and playback conditions.
—301(dB) Under the above conditions, apply signals of 1
kHz. —30 dB and 10 kHz, — 30 dB alternately.
At the TAPE position of MONITOR, adjust the
bias current semi-fixed VR to obtain the same
record/play level on 1 kHz and 10 kHz.
13




_HH-1060

PC BOARD {X28-1300-00)

ADJUSTMENT

b)

{
032 |
Qs
Dy
VRI m VRI2 S2
2930
2| ' 22 VRIS
TEST TONE
m m T METER LEVEL METER
56
55
( C] VRIO [\%) (Cv]
REC LEVEL =
PEAK
(G VR9 LEVEL
VRi4q
TEST TO
vnzD I0KHz Lgvgf (GVR’S
TEST TONE
P8 LEvE LEVEL D)VR'G
N
o)
o s . - f
Se S3 VR3 VR7
E g Dress panel
LU' VR4 VRS

o

REC INPUT SELECTOR

BIAS EQ. DOLBY MONITOR P.B.
SW  sw Sw VR VR SwW

Sw

1. DISASSEMBLE FOR REPAIR

a) Pull up the cassette lid as illustrated below.

demagnetizer

14



I o

3. TAPE SPEED

3000Hz

e - FEH
000 e

T 7
TEST TAPE
(MTT-111}

o F ==
G0
# N

ADJUSTMENT

DC motor

5. AZIMUTH OF R/P HEAD

SSVM

i

MAX MTT-116U
10Hz, —20 d8

9

®

n

@ For azimuth
© For titt

6. PLAYBACK LEVEL VR1,2

TESTTAPE
(MTT-116U)

315Hz,0d8

4 ;-..—.!b‘

o
[ele]

=

ﬂi === 112400 0




1060  KN-1060

ADJUSTMENT

7. BIAS CURRENT VR11,12 9. VUMETER VRS, 6

SSVM=-BS AG:= IkHz SSVM=OdB$

oonoo
0 © nopao

2 Bl

QUTPUT

LEFT RIGHT

Ay i =

L\ V4
L;—ECCmEfmj
<

00 0O

8. BIASTRAP LY, 10 10. REC CURRENT VR9, 10

AG = 1kHz SSVM:= - 10dBS

3 -
] /AN
Ll
o ]
© 09 gnoon

U 9 qogon

SSVN=—56dBS

15



ADJUSTMENT

13-2. TEST TONE METER LEVEL VR13 14. OVERALL FREQUENCY RESPONSE VR11, 12

LEFT RIGHT AG=1kHz,10kHz SSVM=-20dBS

o}

400Hz

VRI3

ey,



11. REC/PLAY LEVEL VRS, 10 12. PEAK LED LEVEL VR14

ADJUSTMENT

AG= |kHz SSVM=-10d8B LEFT PEAK RIGHT

—o
A=

LINE

-~

SSVM=-4dB AG= IkHz

8 OUTPUT

o

EN
L]
019 nonng
09 noooo
il)
c

16



MEASUREMENT (MECHANISM)

KX-1060

Adjustment
items

Tape
used

Test

instruments

Input
signal

Conditions and methods

Standard and remarks

1. Torque

REC [PLAY | BIAS EQ DOL8Y { MONITOR | SELECTOR

OFF NORMAL |NORMAL | OFF TAPE LINE

PLAY

SRK-CT-100
TW-2111

With a tape loaded. press the PLAY button and
measure the dynamic torque.

40~75g.cm

FF
&
REW

SRK-CT-160
TW-2231

Release the PLAY button and load the specified
tape. Press the FF button. When the tape is
fully wound. measure the static torque. Next,
press the REW button. When the tape is fully
rewound, measure the static torgue. Repeat
the above procedures 3 or 4 times and obtain
averages of FF and REW torques.

FF torque:
80~160gcm

REW torque:
80~160g.cm

Back
Tension

SRK-CT-10
TW-2111

With the FF and REW buttons released. load
the specified tape. Press the PLAY button at
the beginning of tape and measure the dynamic
torque.

25~75gcm

. Auto Stop
Operating
Time

SRK-CT-160
(Other tapes
may be used)
TW-2111

» Stop watch

Measure the time required to release the tape
button (FF, PLAY, REW) after the tape reaches
the end.

3 sec, 2 sec

. Timer Start

SRK-CT-160
(Other tapes
may be used)

» Stop watch

Press the PLAY and PAUSE buttons and set the
POWER SW to OFF. Turn on the POWER SW a
few seconds iater and measure the time re-
quired to release the PAUSE button.

3 sec. £2 sec

. Tape Speed
and
Wow/flutter

MTT-111 .

.

SSVM
Counter

* Wow/flutter

meter

Models shipped to areas other than W:

With the specified tape loaded, press the PLAY
button and measure the tape speed and
wow/flutter. For wow/flutter, measure both
the RMS and WRMS values at the peak (JIS)
on the wow/flutter meter. This measurement
should be made at the beginning. middle and
end of the tape with the PB VR set to the MAX
position.

TAPE SPEED
3kHz+1%

WE&F (JIS)
RMS: 0 15% max
WRMS: 0.08% max

MTT-111 .

SSVM
Counter

« Wow/flutter

meter

Models shipped to W:

Measure only the tape speed using the above
procedure.

3kHz +1%

XL-1
(T93-0013-15){ »

MK-669

SSVM

3.16(kHz) REC VR ...

Use a
builtin
oscillator

.. [MAX]

PB VR

Under the above conditions, record and lay a
3.16 kHz signal and measure wow/f)lutter
through a DIN weighting circuit. This
measurement shouid be made at the
beginning, middle and end of the tape.

W&F (DIN):
+1.5% max (pe ak)

6. FFand REW

C-860

» Stop watch

Measure the winding time in FF and REW
modes.

Within 95 sec.;ach.

7. Pinch Roller

Pressure

Spring
balance

Use a compression spring balance to push the
pinch rolier 1~2 mm. from the capstan thus
stopping the pinch roiler. Then, allow the pinch
roller to contact the capstan just enough to
start the pinch roller turning slightly. and read
the measurement.

Spring batance

Cassette type torque gauge

475+75¢g

17



MEASUREMENT (AMP)

B

Adjustment Tape Test Input i,
items used instrument signal Conditions and methods Standard and remarks
1. Playback MTT-116U |« SSVM - REC |PLAY | BIAS EQ  [poLaY {MomITOR |seLecror || OdBs*1dBs
Level (MTT-216) » Oscilloscope { {(VR1.2)
OFF | ON |NORMAL |NORMAL | OFF | TaPe LINE
Play a 315 Hz, OdB signal and measure the
playback level at the MAX position of PB VR.
2. Headphone MTT-116U « 8Q(1/2W) - Play a 315 Hz, OdB signal. With PB VR set 10 —24dB +3dB
Output Leve! (MTT-216) resistor the MAX position, connect a 8-ohm load (CH level difference:
+ SSVM resistor to the HEADPHONE output. Measure 3 dB max)
the output voltage across the resistor with
SSVM.
3. Playback S/N MTT-116U « SSVM - Play a 315 Hz, 0dB signal under the standard 45 dB min
(MTT-216) playback condition and measure the output (CH level difference:
level. Then, set the tape deck in PLAY mode 4 dB max.)
without loading a tape and measure the output
level. Obtain the ratio between the two output
levels.
52 dB min
Also, measure the LINE output through a
weighting circuit using the above procedure. (C4HdlBev:1|aiu;ference
3 . —_- Under the standard playback condition, play he f teft
4. Playback MTT } 164 SSYM each frequency on MTT-116U and measure the See the figure atle
Frequency (MTT-218) | -
Response evel at the LINE QUT terminal.
3! \ 3
3
L 1 ;
40 125 8K
14K
RECORDING SYSTEM
5. Minimum REC [PLAY | BIAS | €Q  |0OLBY |MONITOR |seLecToR
Input Level ' .
OFF | OFF | OFF NoaMALf OFF | SOURCE |
LINE - + Audio signal | 1 {kHz) —20dBs £3dBs
generator REC VR ... MAX
*« SSVM PB VR . ... MAX
« Oscilloscope INPUT SELECTOR SW ... LINE
Under the standard playback condition, apply a
1 kHz signal to LINE IN. Adjust the audio
signal generator so that a signal of OdBs
(standard output level) is obtained at LINE
OUT. Read the value of the input level at the
output level of OdBs.
MiIC - * Audio signal | 1(kHz) | |NPUT SELECTOR SW ... MIC —72dBs +3dBs
generator )
« SSVM Set other switches as shown above. Apply ail
« Oscilloscope kHz signal to the MIC jack. Adjust the audic
signal generator so that a signal of Od8s
(standard output level) is obtained at LINE
OUT. Measure the input level at the output
level of OdBs.
ATT - * Audio signal | 1 (kHz) | INPUT SELECTOR SW ... ATT MIC —59 dBs +3 dBs
Mic . gs;(;r\\/i;lator Set other switches as shown above. Measure
- Oscilloscope the input level in the same manner.
DiN - * Audio signal | 1(kHz) | Models shipped to areas other than W.T.H. —34 dBs +3 dBs
generator Under the above conditions, disconnect the
« SSVM input from the MIC jack and apply a 1 kHz sig-
* Oscilloscope nal to the DIN input jack via a 80 kQ resistor.
Measure the input level at OdBs (standard
output level) of LINE output.
DIN - +» Audio signal | 1 (kHz) (at+4dB) - 52.7dB+30B
generator REC IPLAV 8iAS EQ  [DOLBY {MONITOR ,SELEC‘TOR * (at OdB) — 56.70B 4143
* SSVM OFFJ ON [NORMAL |NORMAL | OFF | SOURCE ’ ”g,:"c
» Oscilloscope

Models shipped to W.T.H.
Under the above conditions, measure the input
level in the same manner except that the 80 kQ

resistor should be removed.

.

18



MEASUREMENT (AMP)

Adjustment Tape Test Input L.
items used instruments | signal Conditions and methods Standard and remarks
6. Field Through * SSVM 7_52(53@)5 REC |PLAY| BiAS | e |ooiBy {MoniToR [seiector | | — 20 dB max
ON | ON |NORMAL |[NORMAL | OFF | TAPE LINE
- Without loading tape. set the tape deck in the
standard recording and playback modes. Apply
the specified signal to LINE IN and measure the
level at the LINE OUT.
7. Overall AC-511 * Audio signal | 40 (Hz) REC |PLAY | BiAS £ |oosy |monron |seecron| | DOLBY. .. OFF
Frequency generator 63 (Hz2) r
Response *» SSVM 125(Hz) || oN | oi [cHROME |cHROME TAPE LINE g 3
1 (kHz
GAE’B(kH)z) Set the DOLBY SW to OFF. Other switches 3
10(kHz) | should be set as shown above. Record and =
14(kHz) play each of the specified signals and check | |
that the frequency response meets the © 12 L
specifications. CH level difference
—30(dB)] Next, set the DOLBY SW 1o ON and check the Within 4 dB
each frequency response of each signal. DOLBY..ON
" §
‘\:
JI 125 63K IIDK
CH level difference:
- Within 6 dB
XL-1 gg{:i; REC [PLAY | BIAS ! EQ  |DOLBY [MONITOR | SELECTOR DOLBY...OFF
125(Hz) [l on | oN [NORMAL [NORMAL TAPE LINE °
1 {kHz) i #
6 3(kHz) I DOLBY ... ... f -1
10(kH2) Set other switches as shown above. Record
14(kHz) : ;
—30dB and play each of the specified signals and 0 126 8k 125¢
check that the frequency response meets the
each specifications. Next, set DOLBY to ON and C\I/-iVII&vlﬁlgléfgrence
check the frequency response of each signat.
(Do not change the bias current set at the DOLBY . ON
NORMAL position.) Same as CHROM E
8. Distortion XL-1 * Audio signal | 1 (kHz) | L ToRo e €0 {posy |moniTor |seecron | [NORMAL . Within 1.5%
generator — 10{dB)
AC-511 *+ SSVM ON | ON OFF | TAPE LINE CHROME ... Within 1 5%
-Ejn:ttgrrtlon Under the standard recording and playback
conditions, apply the specified signal to LINE
IN. Record and play the signal simultaneously
and measure the distortion at the LINE QUT
using a distortion meter. Measure distortion on
each tape with the BIAS and EQ switches set 10
appropriate positions.
9. Overall S/N * Audio signal | 1 (kHz) | [Cc T Tl T o0 Tooray moniror seLector | [NORMAL
generator —10(dB) oLay
+ SSVM oN | on TAPE LINE CONDITION °
* Oscilloscope ; ) oF ON
Set the BIAS and EQ switches according to the
type of tape used. FLAT |42 dBmin. |47 dB min,
DOLBY ..., WEIGHTED |45 dBnin. |52 d8 min.
Under the standard recording and playback | CHROME
conditions, apply the specified signal 1o LINE o
IN and record. Next, shut off the signal and set
the tape deck in recording mode. Measure the CONDITION oF ON
playback levels with signal and without signal.
Obtain the ratio between the two playback FLAT _ |45d8nin._§49dB min.
levels. ) ] WEIGHTED |48 08 nin. § 55 dB min.
Next, connect a weighting circuit between LINE
OUT and SSVM and measure the playback
level in the same manner.
Also. set the DOLBY SW 1o ON and measure in
the same manner.
19




e

— N
Adjustment Tape Test Input -
jitems us:d instruments sigr:lal Conditions and methods Standard and remarks
10. Erase ratio XL-1 * Audio signal | 1(kHz} | [rec [eiay | sias EQ  [DOLBY |MONITOR | seLector || 60 dB min.
generator —4(dB
*« SSVM ON | ON |NORMAL [NORMAL | OFF | TaPE LINE
* 1 kHz band-
pass filter Under the standard recording and playback
conditions, apply the specified signal to LINE
IN. Record the signal and then rewind the tape
slightly. Next, record the tape without applying
signal. Rewind the tape and measure the ratio
of the playback level with signal to the level
without signal. using a 1 kHz band-pass filter.
11. Channel XL-1 » Audio signal |1 {kHz) REC |PLAY| BIAS EQ  |potsy |moniTor |secector || LR - 30 dB min.
Separation generator -10(dB)
« SSVM ON | ON |NORMAL [NORMAL| OFf | TaPE LINE R—-L.. 30dB min
* 1 kHz band- )
pass filter Under the standard recording and playback
conditions. apply the specified signal to one
channe! only. Record the signal on the chan-
nel. In this case, no signal is recorded on the
other channel. Rewind and play the tape.
Measure the ratio of the playback level with sig-
nal to the level without signal, using a 1 kHz
band-pass filter.
12. Crosstalk XL-1 * Audio signal 10?0(('—(?8) REC [PLAY | BIAS €a  |ooiay |mowiton |sececton | | 40 4B min.
!l)"?at‘::vkesen (Den:ggg)euzed . gesr:/e[\;]ator ON | ON [NORMAL |[NORMAL | OFF TAPE LINE
: 13‘;};?‘?{:?@ Under the standard recording and playback
P condrtions. apply the specified signal to LINE
IN. Record the signal. Next, reverse the
cassette and play the tape. Measure the
crosstalk using a 100 Hz band-pass filter.
. - MONITOR in SOURCE positi
13. Bias Leak - * SSVM REC |PLAY | BlIAS EQ  |DOLBY [MONITOR |SELECTOR | | 50 dB max P
ON | ON [NORMAL [NORMAL | OFF LINE MONITOR in TAPE posiion
Under the standard recording and playback Below noise level
conditions, operate the tape mechanism
without loading tape. Measure the output
levels at the TAPE and SOURCE positions of
the MONITOR SW.
20 N

-~
[



o

EXPLODED VIEW (UNIT) KX1060
8

6
{8i-Tap}

M3za
(r=Top}

M318
18i-Tap)

21



>y

M4110
{Br-Tap)

22




* et

o

X-1060 KN-1060

EXPLODED VIEW (D40-0472-05)
8 |

2EOD
-

108

ﬁw @ Timer Stand by Operation Mechanism

L

This 3-head tape mechanism D40-0472-05
is a modification of the tape mechanism
D40-0454-05 for the model KX-550 and it
includes the following new parts:

1. Motor

2. Motor bracket Y

3. Motor bracket Z

Damper A

Damper B

Damper C

. Mounting flange

The above parts, 1 through 7, are provided
for vibration protection of motor.

8. Record/play head

~Noo

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

Erase head

Head panel caulking UA
Head sub-panel caulking CA
Record/play head spring
Head supporting spring
Erase head arm caulking
Erase head arm spring A

Erase head arm supporting spring
Cassette guide LD

Dummy capstan B

Felt

Pushbutton ass’y FF

Back tension brake D

Back tension collar B

23. Back tension spring C

24. Pinchroller spring J

The above parts. 8 through 24, are used to
drive the 3-head tape mechanism.

25. Pack supporting spring W

26. Reel base ass'y Y

27. Switch mounting plate caulking E

28. Leaf switch 20A-D

23



EXPLODED VIEW PARTS LIST

(D40-0472-05)

KX-1060 . KX-106D

EXPLODED VIEW PARTS LIST
(D40-0472-05)

¥ : New Parts x No Stock Fig. No. Parts No. Description Remarks Fig. No Parts No. Description Remarks ig. No. Parts No. Description Remarks
Fig. No| Parts No. Description Remarks
61 | J90-0310-08 Cassette guide E £ X2A.2B 143 | J25-2403-08 Sensor switch P.C. board » w 28 257 | D33-0008-08 | Felt * 2B
1 | A11-0328-08 | Chassis ass'y X 3A 62 | G13-0432-08 | cushion A 1c 146 | S46-1306-08 | Leaf switch (for pause cancelling 3D 268 | 30.0007.0 Back tonsion brake b .
2 | A11-0342-08 | Head panel ass'y x 28 63 |G01-0684-08 |Brake arm spring C 18 S8l 0007708 | Back tension brake A
) ] 149 | N09-0824-08 | Flat head screw M2 x 2.5 2B 259 | J31-0441-08 Back tension collar % x  3A
3 | T34-0008-05 | R/P head * o 2A 66 1G01-0685-08 | FF idler spring 2c 260 |J21-2369-08 | Motor bracket Y % x 3B
4 | 732-0010-05 | Erase head % 1A 67 |G01-0686-08 | REW arm spring 2¢ 150 | G02:0314-08 | Shder A 28 orer
: 2;?-85542:8: :/e: :::: ELZ::TQ Plete € : ;: zg gg : .gg:g.g: Fa‘rsue!::;:psr::is ;g 151 | N09-0826-08 | Pan head screw M1.7 x 1.8 28 261 |J21-2370-08 | Motor bracket Z * x 3C
9 | GO1-1017-08 | Link spring C 24 70 |GO1-0690-08 |Head panel spring 70 =72 2A 153 | N0S-0827-08 | Pan head tapping screw M2.6 x § 3A 292 | 513-0461-:08 | Damper A B
12 | J21-2279-08 Er 155 | J21-2286-08 Solenoid mounting bracket D X 1B 263 G13-0462-08 Damper B w x 38
- - ase head base B 2A ) . ) 264 | G13-0463-08 | DamperC % x 3C
13 | J32-0504-08 Erase head stud E 2A 71 G01-0689-08 FF arm spring 2D 156 D10-0547-08 Auto stop ?ctlvatrhg lever 1C 265 | J21-2371.08 Flange % x 30
14 | E23-0308-08 | Lug terminal E * x 1A 72 |GO1-0690-08 | REW lever spring 70=72 20 157 | GO1-0698-08 | Auto stop link spring 11 | 266 | N90-2006-46 SEMUS screw M2 x 6 % 1A
15 | A13-0528.08 | Pushbutton FA assy % 1B 73 |GO1-0691-08 |Wrong erace preventing latch 1C 158 | D21-0649-08 | Auto stop activating lever shaft 1B 267 | N19-0576-08 | Flat washer % x 2A
15a | D10-0600-08 Pushbutton operational plate 3A spring B 159 | G01-0699-08 Solenoid pole piece spring ¢ 268 | E23-0304-08 Lug terminal J 1A
15b | D10-0898-08 | Pushbutton lever FD Tox 74 1GO1-0692-08 | Wrong erase preventing latch 38 (for auto stop) 269 | N09-0590-08 | SEMUS screw M2 x 4 2A
15¢ | GO1-0720-08 Pushbutton lever spring | 2A spring D 165 J19-1269-08 FF idler arm holder 2C - )
. . 270 N30-2615-46 Pan head screw M2.6 x § 2A
15d | N09-0203-08 | SEMUS screw M2.6 x 4 1A.1B.2A 75 |G01-0693-08 | Back tension spring B 18 170 | J12-0306-05 | Spring pin 3D ,
15e | NOS-0202-08 | SEMUS screw M2.6 x 6 1A 76 |G01-0694-08  |Slip clutch spring D 3c 173 | N09-0823-08 | SEMUS screw M2 x 13 2A 271 |N19-0577-08 | Flat washer % x 3A
15¢ - - 77 |D90-0102-08 |Steel ball 2¢ 2A.2B 175 | D10-0553-08 | Timer slust lever 3D 272 | N32-2610-46 | Flat head screw M2.6 x 10 % 2A
15g | NO9-0590-08 | SEMUS screw M2 x 4 1B D39-0076-08 ?ause ass’y H 176 | D10-0554-08 Timer lever B 3D 273 | GO1-0760-08 | Back tension spring C % 3A
15h | N24-3030-60 | E-ring 3¢ 2A (includes 78 ~81, 115) 179 | N0S-0825-08 | Pan head screw M2.6 x 4.5 w/flat 28 274 | N32-2604-46 | Flat head screwM2.6 x 4 3c
16i | GO1-0701-08 | Pushbutton operational spring 3A 78 J19-1271-08 Pause base ass'y 1D washer 275 | N32-3004-46 |Flat head screw M3 x 4 3B
16 D14-0210-08 FF idler arm ass’y 2C 79 |D10-0522-08 Pause arm ass'y 1D 180 - - 276 D10-0899-08 Rec switch lever E w x 2D
17 | D10-0548-08 | Auto idler supporter ass’y B 2D 80 |D12-0213-08 |Pause cam B 1D 277 | s46-1320-08 Leaf switch e 3D
18 | D14-0212-08 | Auto ider 2D 81 G01-0703-08  [Pause cam spring A 2D 188 | N10-2026-46 | NutM2.6 2C 278 | N30-3010-46 | Pan head screw M3 x 10 3D
19 | D10-0541-08 | REW arm BB ass'y c 82 |G01-0696-08  |Pause arm spring D 279 | D33-0011-08 |Felt % 3A
20 | D14-0213-08 | REW idler B 1C 83 |N24-3015-60 [Erng¢1.5 1C.2B 190 | N30-2608-46 | Pan head screw M2.6 x 8 3D
84 [N24-3020-60  |E ring ¢2.0 1B.2B.2D.3D
21 | D14-0211-08 Pinch roller ass'y 2B 85 IN24-3025-60 Erng 625 2A.2B.2D.3C 210 | J21-2372-18 Switch support ass’y w X 3D
22 G01-0761-08 Pinch roller spring J w 2B 87 |N24-3040-60 Ernng 4.0 2D
23 | J21-2289-18 Flywheel support x 3D 88 [N0S-0590-08 [SEMUS screw M2 x 4 1A 222 | J21-2284-08 Mechanism cushion base 38
24 | N09-0822-08 | Adjusting screw 3C (N30-2004-46 + N16-0026-46)
25 | D10-0542-08 FFarm C ass’y 2C 89 [N09-0591-08 SEMUS screw M2 x 5 3D 223 | G13-0433-08 Rubber cushion A 3A
26 | T42-010505 | Motor 3B {N30-2005-46 + N16-0026-46) 228 | D15-0513-08 | Pulley (for clutch drive) 28
27 | D15-0510-18 | Motor pulley 38 92 |N09-0203-08 | SEMUS screw M2.6 x 4 2A 229 | D16-0218-08 | Clutch drive belt 1.2 X 61 3C
28 | J21-2275-18 Motor bracket x 3B (N30-2604-11+N16-0026-46) -
29 | S46-0307-08 | Play switch S7 LS1139TY 28 93 |N09-0246-08 | SEMUS screw M2.6 X § 1D.3A.3B.3C
30 | G13-0431-08 | Rubber cushion 38 (N30-2605-08 + N 16-0026-46) 231 | N09-2608-08 | Panhead screw M2.6 x 8 FW 28
94 |N30-2605-46 | Pan head screw M2.6 X 5 2A 232 | N09-0579-08 | SEMUS screw M2.6 x 12 1B
31 | J31-042208 | Spring tube 38 95 [N30-2603-46 | Pan head screw M2.6 x 3 1D (N30-2612-11+ N16-0026-46)
35 | G02-0327-08 Cassette hold back spring plate W b 28 96 N09-0202-08 SEMUS screw M2.6 X 6 28.2C 233 N09-0834-08 Flat head tapping screw M3 x 6 2B.3B
36 | D30-0004-08 | Brake lever D 2C (N30-2606-11+N16-0026-46) 234 | N35-2005-46 | Binding screw M2 x § 1A
37 | D10-0543-08 | REW lever A 2C 98 [N30-2003-46 | Pan head screw M2 x 3 1D 235 — —
38 | D30-0003-08 | Brakearm D 18 103 | N09-0828-08 | Pan head tapping screw M3 x 5 1B.2B 236 | E23-0305-08 | Lugterminal K 3D
39 | D10-0545-08 FF tension arm 2C 2D 237 | D21-0647-08 REC. lever shaft 2B
40 | J19-1267-08 Head panel retainer A 2A 104 | N15-1026-46 Flat washer 2.8 X 7.5 X 0.5 2C 238 | D10-0536-18 REC. switch lever B 2D
105 N19-0539-08 Polyethylene slider washer 1C.2C 239 D10-0537-08 REC. switch lever C 3D
41 | J19-1268.08 Head panel retainer D 2B 2.1%x40%0.13 240 | G0O1-0702-08 REC. switch lever spring A 2D
42 | J21-2282.08 Flywheel metal support A 3D 106 | N19-0537-08 | Polyethylene slider washer 28
43 | D10-0544-08 | Wrong erase preventing lever D 1C 3.1%54%x0.13 241 | J09-0307-08 Clutch drive pulley base B 2B
44 | D10-053%-:08 | Wrong erase preventing latch F 28 107 | N19-0538-08 | Polyethylen slider washer 28 242 | J21-2272-08 Mechanism cushion base B 3A
47 | J31-042308 | Brake arm spacer B 18 41%x65%0.13 243 | N16-0026-46 | Spring washer M2.6 3A
48 | J31-042408 | FF tension arm spacer B ¢ 108 | N09-0902-08 | Pan head screw M2 x 6 #«x 3D 244 | N09-0830-08 | Pan head screw M2 x 5 (Thread) 1A
49 | D21-064808 | FFidier arm spacer ¢ 109 | N16-0020-46 | Spring washer M2.0 1D 245 | N19-0540-08 | Polyethylene slider washer 30
50 | D23-051608 | Fiywheel metal F 30 111 | N13-0536-08 | R/P head spacer 56 X 2.3¢ X 0.2t 28 $2.5% 0.5t
115 | J21-2290-08 Pause arm support F 10 246 | S46-1 310—08' REC. switch S6 2D
51 |D01-030608 |Flywheel 3C 247 | N19-0551-08 | Washer 2C
52 [D19-021308 [Slip clutchass’y D 3c 131 | S46-1315-08 | Leaf switch * 3D 248 | N29-0214-08 | Gring % 2B
53 | D03-0012.08 |Supply reel ass'y Y * 18 136A | T94-0056-08 Solenoid (B) 13v40 18 ‘1 249 | N19-0559-08 | Flat washer % 2C
54 | D03-000908 |Take-up reelass’y Q 18 136T | T94-0056-08 | Solenoid (B) 13V40 | 251 | A11-0343-08 | Head sub panel % 2B
55 |B09-020508 Reel cap A 18 140 | GO1-0695-08 | Auto idler supporter spring B 20 | | 253 | J21-2368-08 Erase head arm - % x 2B
56 |D16-021408 |Flatbelt 84¢ X 5 x 0.4t 3C ‘ 254 | G01-0758-08 | Erase head arm spring (1) % 2B
58 | D10-054608 |[Autolever A 2D 141 | N0O9-0227-08 | SEMUS screw M3 x 4 18 |! 255.| G01-0759-08 | Erase head arm spring (2) % 2B
60 | N19-054308 | Polyethylene slider washer 8 (N30-3004 + N16-0030-46) 256 | D21-0696-08 | Dummy capstan % 2B
24

er

—— e o

s

0 e,
e

i
l

e

1]
i
!
{.
i
J
i

e

'
4 o
!
3

§

e g o i




Remarks
k4 2B
¥ x  3A
& x 3A
& x 38
% x 3C
% x 2C
% x 3B
% x 3C
% x 3C
* 1A
% x  2A
1A
2A
2A

SR o e g e o

X28-1300-01

Jt

[
o

L ST

uvlom

653
10 18V.

M2/ 098 SOIN

>

#3/1 09 3w
MY Q98 ISH

3
&

—CO—
e 40y
==

v.“‘!"

=
B

0

LA A

g

¥22 Zwin
s

A08 1
(]
— -0
3N 096 Ol

ar 25v

2SA733A

2SC1740
2SC2060

2SA786 2SA934
25C2021 2SC945
EC 8

Q3.4.9~20
28~31
Q1.2.5~8.21

Q22
Q23.24
Q25.26
Q27
Q32
Q33.34

: 2SC2021FLN (R.S)

© 2SC945 (P.Q)

: 2SA733A(P.Q)

: 2SC1740LN (R.S)
: 2SC2060 (Q.R)

: 2SD793 (R.Q)

: 2SA786FLN (R.S)
: 2SA934 (Q.R)

D1.29~12, 16~1922 25.26.28.32 :

D3~8
Dl3~152324

D20
D21.27

1C1.2,.7.8
1C3.4.9.10
IC5.6
IC11.12

1N60Q PSP

GP10-4003 or ERB12-02R
: RD20EC
: ESAB03-02A

: MPC566H3 (L.M)
: LM1011

. uPC4557C

: uPC4558C

» 128y
{mw§




ot
e

—— » 'STEREOCASSETT‘E- bEck | | le_“mBle-Inﬁn
R

RN E l K

[—“" ”] X28-1300- H1/9) . ,EEL'_"" =’](XZD'ISOO- UH/9) (X28-1300- i - 03,4,9~20,28~31 1 2SC202IFLN (R,S)
g Q1,2,5~8.21 25C945 (P,Q)
.__.____i':ﬁ%&_______—_________._______._W e e e Qz2 I 2SAT33A (P,0)
B_% AR —l Q23,24 I 2SCI1740LN (R,S)
il 252 02526 $ 25€2060(0,R)
—— T 560 120 =2 Q27 1 250793 (R,Q)
= 32 x x ' Q2 I 2SATB6FLN(R,S)
. a% P 2 b
H 8 313 ot 033,34 1 25A934(Q,R)
Mg H =$% "‘
~ « ~
N & 10.4v _ Kt 01,2,9~12,16~19, 22,25,26,28,32  |S2076
E, = H N P . S I - 1 o gxt 013 I 03~8 < IN6O PSP
8z fax Soxier 2 & - L e D13~15,23,24  : GP10-4003 or ERB 2-02R
3] 2 ¥ - —@ TN 020 : RD20EC
ot x z 5]. 3 zl 3 o D21,27 : ESABO3-02A
H & 5 il S FHesuacy .
z 2 s < 3% ¥ L °Z %3 rau oo, 3 MEAD PHONE I61,2,7,0 I MPCSGEH3(L,M)
2 € 3 s H 2 HIA .i.:: S} AV 1C3,4,9,10 D Lmion
G i s 1y 6 I A 1css : ppcasszc _ SPECIFICATIONS
N ] Q Q3 535 Icn,12 I uPCasssc
S L_@_ =N I Type Front Loadeng Stereo Cassette Dack with
+ rer 1% ngx ax § Dolby NR System
2 e i =2 N Track System 4-Track. 2-Channel Sterea/Mono
6’ 2o — L b1 Recording/ Playback
$3-3 [@ (MEYER SwiTch) cs9 22 25v < Recording System AC Bias System (Bias Frequency 85 kH2)
H LINE OuUT E Erasing System AC System
s u —# ©OR ] Si © EQUALIZER SW. ( METAL ,[NORMAL], CHROME ) Tape Speeds - 476 cm/sec (1-7/8 sl
3 L o L b 22 v < S2 :|DOLBY SW. ( ' oN ) Heads Three Fernte Heads Type
: . '
- \ 032 %ﬂ"" ™ IFILTER SW. t , B8 , ofF ::‘:"'. 79 804 Peyback Combunanon
3| W=o 75374 . S3 I MONITOR SW. t , SOURCE ) Eream Hoad x 1
| H E °x ] S4 1 INPUT SELECTOR SW. ( [TINE] , DIN/ATT MIC) Motor E‘: 9 Controlied DC Motor
H o H = 3 > §s 1 TEST TONE Sw. ( ON ) Fast Winding Time Approx 85 seconds with C-60 tape
> 3| —@_ ® 2 S6  BIAS SW. ( METAL ,[NORMAL], CHROME ) Frequency Response Normal Tape 20 Mz to 18.000 M2
I g 02 Qs 235 Q6 g I Se . REC. SW. ( [OF oN ) 130 Hz 1o 17.000 Hz +3 dB)
= = = 3 " Ss  POWER SW. t oN ) CrO: Tapa 20 Mz t0 20,000 Mz (30 Hz
& 52 544 g]l-s ° poweR SI0 . PLAY SW. t oN ) 1 19.000 Hz +3 d8)
r K ] g - e ne2 10 2 Sit . SENSOR SW. ( ON ) Metal Tape 20 Hz 1o 20.000 Hz (30 Hz
Pt 3¢ 2o 2 LY Si2 . REWIND SW. ( oN ) 10 19.000 Hz +3 d8)
HE 32 - e SI3 © PAUSE SW. ( oN ) Signel to Noise Ratio gun: :: ::‘ézu s mn,u’eamum«
] M ” . ape). . Metal Tapel
& . S| 3% D> 5 w Si4 1 COUNTER SW. t ON ) Dolby NR OFF 53 dB (Normal Taper.
b3 :» * 3 $%w D8 — e TIMER STANO BY CONT. o S15 | MEMORY SW. § ON ) 55 d8 (CrO,. Tage)
T 2 cf * ong| . Menst
2 3 2 I - G ~ L, ), 150,00 TYpE Si6 - MUTE sw. ! oN ) Harmonic Distortion Less than 10% (2t 1 kHz OVU with Metal
F 3 r — TR g > G Tapel .
3 = BY OPERATION | 3 Wow and Flutter 0 045% (WRMS)
sz H l | - - P e g ov soma [GASSETE) Input Sensitivity/Impedsnce Linex2 775 mv/S0K ohms
. 25, § I 2 ' (x28-1300-00) (C/9) (JITYPE DINX 1 01 mV/k ohms Europe. UK and
— &~ I : iy a3 -01)(C/9) (K),(P)TYPE Scandinaa moden
i3 2_ T T el T 075 mv/4 Ok ohms  Modets for Other
| gz aci00v 1 Countmes
. 2 I zi;' 120V (K),(P) Microphones x 2 0 19 mV/18% ohms
R0 &5 = '
N i §| CEECAoRn Q2 TES | l (P: Provided. N.P.. Not Provided) e e et e v 1008 onme
] -4
8z 2 E . I | B2 Ref No. | X28-1300-00 | X28-1300-01 | X28-1300-02 | X28-1300-03 :':""‘"“‘" *1: 409 mV/8 ohra w
= & BEa ohms
H = ezt 2 e cies 029 R81.82 SHORT 5.6 k N.P. 5.6k Built-in Features Three Fernte Heads Type
o220 2 °8 * I l A Dolby Norse Reducon System wath LED
1 H lc\, LT e B Q3s N.P. N.P. 2SC.1740LN N.P. Indscator
Zx} bmx ) e v TN 3 : Nx° Three Postion Biss Selector
O y'/ < L« T | 53 857 s R246 SHORT SHORT 150 SHORT (Metai-Normal-Chromel
Fy 0|+ 2| S Se -
H 0% ey Ci29 :0e LR hl b DIN Socket N.P. P P. P. Three Position Equahzation Selector
oFo- g e = - (Metal-Normai-Chrorme)
ar | s3] 2 ] | 8z c172 €91-0325-05 | C91-0079-05 | C54-3310-39 | €91-0308-05 Three Positon Inout Seector
; R B |_ ss_Les 6 el 70 ssl 2 7 o261 ) 67]6al 60 59 _l c173 NP NP CSA 3310-39 NP 1:::::‘0"‘/*" “(‘:\\vunmn
) e Wpa - . - - - Adustment Osciltator
| e . E 5 @ N E‘ (x28-1300- 1(B/9) LED Test Tone Indcators (400 Hz/10 kHa)
N § . ] :§§ I sn si2 si3 sio (x28-1300- _)6/9) :::::::::Oﬂmaﬂm
HE . g ) o Sie Sis r 11 LED Pesk and Recadng Indicator
5 3| & E =2 l | Tape Momtor
11 H] MPX Fiter
‘ I Tmae St By Mechanam
bt ss * Tiwee Owget Tape Counter
Si-¢ I Two Large lilumwnaed VU Meters
x 23 o Two Microghone Jacks. Headphone Jack
2 x x bl ax I DIN Rec/Playback Connector
83, . 222 oF  «| 32° Power Requirements AC 120V. 80 Hz: USA and Cansde Models
<3 H s P - 2 AC 120V/220-2407 (Switchable). 50/80 Hz-
«ig 337 & T3 i 2 I (X28-1300- )(1/9) Other Countries
288 o8 | 3 D13 N ] 172 Power Consumption 140 wars
- , g O O Dimensions W 440 mm (17-518°)
&% o F§'5[ i elxl  mm oo 3 029 | |EE) . H 153 mm (67
|t 1060 Ta . AIEl e K 8
] Qs | St-4 H |- (REYASE WULTVISKATSR) —— 0 378 mm (14.78")
& Ri124 6K — . Weight . 84 kg (185 lbs)
E_l 02 2 B 130 3308 Iﬁ Cas 1 30V mi7S 220K R240 10K . 331 e | 2l 2 z 1ok Supplied Accessories Stereo Connection Cables x 2
. et sz - - cisr e cre cies & 3% & ] EE ol H Head Clearwng Kit x| .
3% #3 161 10 23V 5 Yciz N 137 07 o o . s ciee crer fs2 : Reference Tape Normal MAXELL X_! C-80. Chrome
oy 2.2 I : y CCY T gy s § §172) o 1. oluel® an 821 | [are [ 2] X0 (g5 Javoe 8 g & TOK SA C-60. Meu!: TOK MA-R C-80
i Shie, 36 3 8L 8L Rpew 0 10 8V(C) Se
z o o i : 2f =f ofax ' @ KENWOOD, follows a pokey of "
! giz 3 RI63 470K ®| x| x| & & For thvs reason specifications may be changed without negice.
o5 s " : [
= %8 ® s NOTE: Dolby 13 trademark of Dolby Laboratones.
« Dl RI64 470K * - x| 8
) 3 - 1
M B HESE L D N _ REC HEAD
: 1C12 b F g R
(172) Cl3a Cl4o clz Clda o |
x ATOP 470P 4 470P ; 3 - GRY.
e Cl46 012 RIT6 220K - = R ki X ERASE HEAD
——— e s e s . . e s e e e et e, . . e e e e e o e — e (T e ]
KX - 1060 (K)
3 PC566H3 PC4557C M1011
g #PC4558C - DC voltages are measured
H )
with 20 k/V VOM.

27

b L b ) Db

L



o B2
-+ O

A

P KENWOOD

STEREQ CASSETTE DECK

o2 T ix28-1300- 1/9)
172

=

=T ”](xze-laoo- MH/9)

(X28-1300- )(A/9) G w1 0RG BL
et . et —— e ——— ———— e — — —— —— —— — —— X B —— —— —— e
- g w— ox =
7 x 2x Py
esv @ (:.cv 2 ] 560 vz \ £% == =§§
> —— ad - -
-\Eg;‘ v 8% a3 R EXR L H 3 Die
a7 &L s i Ll 5 Bl | |z +
Y H < e 0.av . ~ &
10 23v] N > > ° 2 -
s = : st PEax_tEvey) x ]
TS1EE T1er T oy Ble x ° JaY sy el + ces mas vee Q9 | ax Q10 F3lors g% Dr;"‘vv
A g8 > 8z 22 7V - “ e s B2 07 sex_soxim et g
eaxf 1 = 7 2 H 25v (1/2) o Gl s - ( D
85 Z:-ﬂ 3 2 7 mes 62 = & A w20
: x N sl o I._/ E o8 o | o] |2
. ~ N ] I > &l x (SR Y] & |3
- -~ =3 - 3 x
RS 2 5 ol ; e o ||| I TS
- - H ® ~ o = b = o
mISELSN : | met il 7] 7 f¢ 1 PLL :
:=' * € £, ] 50! 503 i 505 I
" 3 H e b Bix 2% 3%
Lyl e ® 32y H %0 B B 3%
w1 o | AL =
il e " £ - ) e G L
e on x é %O-J _o‘(-i! 3 A €39 22 28V LINE OUT
sl oo —0
S o = - e
= ° S3-2 D €63 22 v %5
Q27 —
. \ D32 53{ AC POWER 1w -
s sa3 ' :2\:53_‘ . 8 ! LW,
bk H & ox 20w §; 2 |
L1 g = H
3 ; = : 2 RE Ve Ik KT | .
= o3 223 36 =~ 2 2| w| F |
; . : 2% T8 32 o5, g%é l < 3 oz oa $3% 8z 8| % N §: |
% |3 " o+ 2] °|sz x8%=zc |
e s [E]R S N G 300 B Ol G RO g% i3 ey 32d °l | 1T | e
H § : g K B ] g HE § = = R62 10K et 2 hd ) Gl
r [ ? - ~480 8 “lwg © — lod 14 -
of o N < Ds —_—
gl 5 3 i ¢ 2 3 2 .- ] } I
& HENN H ces ICe T
1 |1c2 $D>tn 3¢ 8% . s o | 2T i on - g . .
- ST I3 ICe by 50 s ry 33 2% TIMER STAND BY CONT. o -—-
14 . l// 10 28V w dis i i3 ) TS b3 H 102 © ong ud
oz 8 2 Nz 23 G (LN
° 2 x . o T, 3 H g - fas G
o o i il e TR - 3 : | | (£ 2 —
sz A HE A 5 3¥ . 3 &, s T
I 2T oX H ~ 53 % ox = it e
ES o 2% I l & o 2
| R7) 8K RS 1B ar sox A6 60K g 3 | A
Y = ||
l H s 3 — _%:5 D’f 360 1/2w [EEBETaveweu) |02 gi I
> 1+ g H e~ :::§ :;:§ xS € H g I
=2, L3V + + 2 To- 3o .[_.. &+ =
I t.:“ 82 143V 0N ) - Ty~ + 23 8z k4 il
by & ["—‘/ 2 133V ioFF) / oe h H . l
m‘aﬂ_: © [ W e (I . I H \'—"31“‘32 e s
| gl SN e 5 vor 226 S P || %
T T15L 1cr 16 2 /77 2,26 - oy o | L9 omn o
BT b Sxp 37% (172) 4 2 e T | I R
[, 8 B 5| g3 Al
|| f L2 | e o Dy egel B N TS =
g8 2.2k 4730V, - - s Ri23 6K
0 ° s4-3 49 G s ppg a7 | si-3 =E' T | =
| = — et T8 R RS E et — —
- Ve v
ney_ o J R e 8x . | -] (x28-1300- )(B/9)
3 83T =% x N3
I i S e g - se l Sn si2 Si13 Sio
?j:: oE“ 32" H ; 33 “Tmen soL. stor soL. f:
3 3o 513 ] s
I L ne3 39¢ Esf HE ® 5§ ' 9 T
e e
l LINE IN Si-8 L___.__.___.____.__.____ ———
Si-6 -
R Rea 39 38 3. l
3 <y s 2-2 i x ol ex A
2 So 1 G0 3 MY ~ gos Y& 2%
°§'I K : [ : ] $ o =
11 £ & =) 88 13 S3-¢ ¢
' o il 2= ax | WSO o &8 87 b3
VOT &< 4] i " 3
> 34 L33 ey T
l 3¢ 5% Eii_{*i SN BT | 22|  wa e
n - 16 16v T o Si-4 &y ite 26 13
| H
I ¥ H o S - Rl % Rize S6x
H . ’ o 2 o 27,
I 2 £ & 27 3 €130 3300 C143 130V RI7S 220K
&| Yo, ¥
H § 3 3 o . \ -4 CI3T et car a3 B
2! 1ce &= & ICH > 02 012 012 012 &
o 78 2,26 Ri08 2.2k + V + 32 H aalasasial g
z . am b4 x| x| x| e
% 1cro . . S e - IR H
: 3 Caw V) . I U 2 H 27 =] ofex s
) 8z $13 gz g RIE3 470K | &f ¢|&=
b 3 b3 355 Lus 1 H . A S |
. g lzﬁ% i Y L__}s§ oo : —————
$ T H Ri6a 470k M
.3“‘ LS § H
" $5-3 S5-4 ~
°
H

. rﬁﬂ&?
§5-2 §5-1 ° o

2SA786
25C2021

2SA733A
2SA934
25C945
25C1740
25C2060

ECB

2sD793

uPC4557C
uPC4558C




PARTS LIST

e e e ia

TR

[ ae

PARTS LIST

l:.."’ Ref. No. Parts No. Description Re- Ref. No. Parts No. Description Re- Ref. No. Parts No. Description Re- Ref. No. Parts No. Description R..ks
ar marks| marks marks mar
It 3 PRES B8 & % 5 8 & 5/ R s PRES B 2 5 B & 8/ A% n g PRES B8 2 B 5 B & £/ 8 a SPRES ® &2 % 85 B & 28/ A8 n
*7 86 6A K27-007704 | KNOB X5 (ESCUTCHEON) | « (X28-1300) : c137 €4521712<35 | MyLAR  0,012uf J R221 R6321333«15 | FL=PROOF RD330 J2H | »
85 68 K27<031113 | KNOB (osc) . i c138 €502047<15 | FILM 470PF J * R222 R43<1368«15 | FL-PROOF RD680 J2H |«
> 86 SA K27=0312-04 | KNCB (RESET) * 1,2 C48«2110«15 | POLYSTY 100PF J . ; €139 C45«1712=35 ' MYLAR  0,012uF J VR1 ,2 R12+3301=05 | TRIMMING POT, 20K(B)
» 87 6A K27-0313=04 | KNCB (MEMORY) * c3 L4 €25=1410-67 | LL-ELEC 10uF 25wV j €140 €502047=15 | FILM 470PF J . VR3 ,4 R1924305-05 | POTENTIOMETER (OUTPUT) *
* 88 6a K270314=04 | KNOB (EJECT) . €5 ,6 €24+1233=61 | ELECTRO 33uF 16wy : c161 C451712<35 | MYLAR  0,012uF VRS .6 R1222302=05 | TRIMMING POT, 5K(8)
- i c?7 .8 C71=1715=15 [ CERAMIC 150PF J : :
- 89 3a K27«0315«03 | KNOB X3 (DOLBY,BIAS,EQ) | » €9 ,10 C71=1710-15 | CERAMIC 100PF J €142 C502047=15| FILM 470PF J * VR? ,8 R194304=05 | POTENTIOMETER (INPUT) .
90 2A K29«065303 [ KNOB (PLAY) €143 C4S5=1712=35 | MYLAR 0,012ufr 4 VR9 .10 R12+3301=05 | TRIMMING POT, 20K (B)
» 91 2A K29-06564=03 | KNQB X3 (FF,REW,STCP c11 ,12 C24=1447<-51 | ELECTRO &,7UF 25wy : 144 €5C«2047<15 | FILM 470PF J * VR11,12 R125304«05 | TRIMMING POT, 100K (B) »
92 2A K29=0655=03 | KNOB : (REC) €13 ,14 C45-1715«35 | My_,AR  0,01S5ufF J i €145 €241710=51 | ELECTRO 1UF S0Wv VR13 R12¢0303=05 | TRIMMING POT, 500(B) *
. 93 2A K25=0656=03 | KNCB (PAUSE) c15 ,16 €24=1410-61 | ELECTRO 10UF 25wV €146 C451712+35 | MYLAR  0,012UF J VR14 R12«4302-05 | TRIMMING POT, 50K(8B)
- €17 ,18 €24=1410-71 | ELECTRO 100UF 25wy
94 4B 1012626105 | POWER TRANSFORMER »X €19 ,20 C25=1747«47 | LL=ELEC 0,47UF SOwWV c147 C241422«71 | ELECTRO 220VUF 25wV VR1S R123301=05 | TRIMMING POT, 20K(B)
MS 94 4B L016241-05 | POWER TRANSFORMER p C148,149 | C2414610=71 | ELECTRO 100UF 25wy VR16 R12+0302-05 | TRIMMING POT, 500¢(8)
ur 94 4B L01e6244=05 | POWER TRANSFORMER T €21 ,22 €24=1210=61 | ELECTRO 10UF 16wV €150 C4521722=25 | MYLAR  0,0022UF J *
WH 94 4B L01262644=05 | POWER TRANSFORMER WH €23 ,24 C45«1747=25 | MYLAR  0,0047UF J €153 €502039«25 | FILM 0,0039uF » s1 §33e6308«05 | LEVER SWITCH
N 94 4B L01+6247-05 | POWER TRANSFORMER M €25 ,26 C4521727=35 | MyLAR  0,027uf J €154 €91-0326=05 | FILM 0,0039uF J * $2 $§9000306-05 | REMOTE SWITCH *
KP c27 ,28 C45+1756=25 | MYLAR  0,0056UF J $3 §336307=05 | LEVER SWITCH *
94 48 L01<6247=05 | POWER TRANSFORMER su c29 ,30 C25-1733=47 | LL-ELEC 0,33UF Sowv €155 C24+1210=71 | ELECTRO 100UF 16wV sS4 §264301205 | ROTARY WAFER SWITCH »
X 94 4B L01+6247=05 | POWER TRANSFORMER X €156 C4Se1747=25 | MYLAR 0,0067VF $S §900303«05 | SLIDE SWITCH .
MU ¢31 ,32 €25«1710=47 | LL=-ELEC O,1UF SOwv c157 €C24=1710=61 | ELECTRO 10UF SOwv
ST - N302004<46 | M2Xx4 €33 =3¢ C2421210=61 | ELECTRO 10UF 16wV €158 €24<1433=71 | ELECTRO 330UF 25wV sé $§33«2308=05 | LEVER SWITCH .
WH - N30e2605«46 | M2,6X5 €37 .38 C45e1747<35 | MYLAR  0,047UF J €159 C241410=71 | ELECTRO 100UF 25wV s? $90.0304=05 | REMOTE SWITCH CONTROL ”
- N30«3004w46 | MIX4 €39, ,40 242122271 | ELECTRO 220UF 16wV s7? §90+0305=05 | REMOTE SWITCH WIRE "
- N30«3006=46 | M3Ix6 c41 ,42 €24=1210=61 | ELECTRO 10UF 16wV €160 ~C24e1422<71 | ELECTRO 220UF 25wV $8 $314303=05 | SLIDE SWITCH *
* - N322260446 | M2,6X4(F) €161 C24=144761 | ELECTRO 47UF 25wy
M C43 ,44 C24<1410=71 | ELECTRO 100UF 25wy €162 C24<6547-71 | ELECTRO 470UF 35wV 01,2 V112027105 | 152076
suU - N323006=46 | M3IX6(F) C45 ,46 C24=1422-61 | ELECTRO 22UF 25wV €163 C90-0368<-05 | ELECTRO 4700UF 35wV 03 8 V11045705 | 1IN6OPSP
X - N3223007«45 | M3X7(F) C47 ,48 €C71=1710=15 | CERAMIC 100PF J €164 €24+1210«81 | ELECTRO 1000UF 16wV 09 <12 V11027105 | 152076
K - N353006=45 | M3X6(B1) €49 <52 C24«1410-61 | ELECTRO 10Uf 25wV 013 <15 V117100-80 | ERB12-02R .
- N353006=46 | M3X6(B]) €53 ,5¢4 C71-1710=15 | CERAMIC 100PF J €165 C45¢1710=25 | MYLAR  0,001ufF J 013 <15 V119729=05 | 1N4003 *
[ - N873007-46 | M3IX7(F) €166 €24=1233«61 | ELECTRO 33UF 16wV
T €55 ,56 C24=1422-61 [ ELECTRO 22UF 25wy C167-169 | €241210-61 | ELECTRO 10UF 16wV 016 «19 vV110271=05 | 152076
WH . N87«3008=46 | M3X8(BReTAP) €57 .58 C24e14647%61 | ELECTRO &47UF 25wy €170 C24<144751 | ELECTRO 4,7UF 25wV 020 V1121200«10 | RD20EC
- N87<4010=46 | M4X10(BR=TAP) €59 ,60 €25+1422-67 | LL-ELEC 22UF 25wy c171 C241710=51 | ELECTRO 1UF SOwv 021 V117100«11 | ESABO03=02A *
“ » - N87<4012«46 | M4X12(BR=TAP) €61 =64 C24-1410-61 | ELECTRO 10UF 25wV p22 V11027105 | 152076
. - NB88+3008=46 | M3X8(F=TAP) €65 ,66 C24+1633<61 | ELECTRO 33UF 25wV €172,173 €54e331039 | CERAMIC 0,01UF 02 D23 ,24 V11«7100-80 | ERB12=02R .
» - N89=300646 | M3X6(BI=TAP) c172 €910079=05 | CERAMIC 0,01UF 01
v c67 ,68 €C24<1410<61 | ELECTRO 10UF 25wy c172 €91-0308<05 | MF 0,01uF 1000v | 03 023 ,24 V119729<05 | 1N4003 *
* - N893008=45 | M3IX8(B1=TAP) €69 ,70 C25-1410=67 | LL-ELEC 10UF 25wV c172 €910308<05 | MF 0,01uUF 1000v | 04 025 ,26 V11«0271-05 | 152076
. N90=3006=46 | M3X6(+TP) €71 ,72 €24-1233=61 | ELECTRO 33UF 16WV 027 V11710011 | ESABO3=02A *
. - N90e«3010=45 | M3X10(TP) €73 =76 C71-1715«15 | CERAMIC 1SQPF J 201 68 110311205 | PHONE JACK (MIC) * 028 ,32 V11027105 | 152076
” 102 28 N29«0216=05 | PUSH RIVET X2 c??7 ,78 C241447<51 | ELECTRO 4,7VF 25wy 202 S8 E13-0456+05 | PHONO JACK WITH DIN 029 ,30 v111100=30 | LED *
» 95 1A N09«0831=04 | M4X6(BI=TAP)
€79 -82 C24«141061 | ELECTRO 10UF 25wy 203 SA J130055=05 | FUSE HOLDER X4 031 V111100-20 | LED *
K 96 3a N1320202-04 | DRESSED NUT X2 * c83 ,84 €241410«71 | ELECTRO 100UF 25wy 11 ,2 V3020274220 | UPCS66H3(LoM)
MS 97 S8 N19«0016=04 | WASHER . ¢85 ,86 C25«1747247 | LL=ELEC 0,47yF 50wV L .2 L?75-0306<05 | FILTER 85KHZ " 1¢3 L4 V30027710 | LM=1011
ux 98 SA N1920543-04 | WASHER N c87 ,88 C45e1727=35 | MYLAR 0,027ufF J L3 s L79-0303«05 | FILTER 85KH2 1€5 ,6 V30027320 | upc4SS7c
*p 99 6A N19«0554=04 | WASHER X2 * c89 ,90 C451756°25 | MYLAR 0,0056UF J LS +6 L7620304=0S5 | FILTER 19KHZ 1¢7 .8 V30027420 | UPCS66H3(L,M)
T L7 L8 L39+0309-05 | coIL 6,8MH »
103 S8 R01+3304=05 | POTENTIOMETER 10K(B)X2 | » €91 ,92 €24=1210-61 | ELECTRO 10UF 16wV , L9 .10 L3920304+05 | cOIL 10MH 1€9 10 v300277=10 | LM=1011
AR €93 ,94 C45-17467<25 | MYLAR  0,0047VUF J 1€11,12 v30.0349«10 | UPC4LS58C
*H 105 6A $§33.1305«05 | POWER SWITCH , ™ €95 ,96 €C25«1733-47 | LL=ELEC 0,33UF SQWv L L32-0506<05 | OSCILLATING COIL [ Q3 4 v0322021=10 | 25C2021FLN(R,S) , |
105 6A $33=1305-05 | POWER SWITCH su €97 ,98 C25=1710=47 | LL-ELEC 0,1UF SOWv Q1 2,58 | v03e0348-05 | 25¢945(P,Q)
M 105 6A $§33130505 | POWER SWIT(CH X €99 ,100 | C24«1210=61 | ELECTRO 10UF 16WV R9  ,10 R48<2430-14 | METAL 6,3k G 28 |+ Q9 =20 V032202110 | 25C2021FLN(R,S) »
105 6A $§3322042-05 | POWER SWITCH T R11 ,12 R482220«34 | METAL 220K G 2€ N
105 6A $3302042=05 | POWER SWITCH WH c101,102 C45«1747=35 | MYLAR 0,047uF 4 R13 ,14 R482330=14 | METAL 3.3k G 2€ . Q12 V03034805 | 25€945(P,Q)
€103,104 | €C24«1210-61 | ELECTRO 10UF 16wV R19 ,20 R48«2330=14 | METAL 3,3k 6 2€ * Q21 v03+0348=05 | 25C945(P,Q)
» 105 6A $332307«05 | POWER SWITCH K €105,106 | €C24«1222<71 | ELECTRO 220UFf 16wy R31 ,32 R43e1356=15 | FL*PROOF RD560 J2H |« Q22 v010733«40 | 25A733A(P,Q)
" 105 6A $332307-05 | POWER SWITCH P €107-110 €24+1210-61 | ELECTRO 10UF 16wV I Q23 ,24 V03174010 | 2SC1740LN(R,S) *
. 106 6A . §404302=05 | PUSH SWITCH (MEMORY) . c111,112 C2421410=71 | ELECTRO 100UF 25wV i R91 ,92 R48=2330°14 | METAL 3,3k -6 2€ " Q25 ,26 v03+2060-10 | 25€2060(Q,R) .
. 107 68 §9020301-05 | REMOTE CONTROL ASSY * ; R109,110 | R63<1356=15 | FLePROOF RDS60 J2H |«
108 68 §9C=0302=05 | REMOTE WIRE . €C113=116 | C24=141061 | ELECTRO 10UF 25wV { R154 R43132725 | FL=PROOF RD2,7K J 2H | » Q27 v032209=10 [ 25€2209(Q)
« ) . €117,118 | 45178225 | MYLAR  0,0082UF J R158 R47e1412225 | FL=PROOF RS1,2Kk J 3A Q27 V04«0793=10 | 250793(R,Q)
v 109 18 %01-0301-05 | HEAD CLEANING BAR €119,120 | C451715=45 | MYLAR  0,15UF . | R187 R4721412225 | FL=PROOF RS1,2Kk J 3a 628 =31 v03+2021-10 | 25C2021FLN(R,S) .
. €121,122 | €45+1782+25 | MYLAR  0,0082uF J ! 032 v01=0786=10 | 2SA786FLN(R,S) *
KpP 110 Ss Xx281300-01 | REC/PLAY PCB ASSY K €123,124 C45«1768+25 | MYLAR 0,.0068yF y * ! R188 R43e1327<25 | FL=PROOF RD2,7K J 2H . Q33 ,34 V01-0934=10 | 25A934(Q,R) .
. 110 S8 X28-1300=01 | REC/PLAY PCB ASSY P R189 R43e137515 | FL=PROOF RD750 J2H | »
110 S8 Xx281300-02 | REC/PLAY PCB ASSY .7 €125,126 | €C25+1410«67 | LL=ELEC 10UF 25wV R190 R92=0505=05 | RESISTOR(FUSE) S6 Q35 V0322021=10 | 2SC2021FLN(R,S) 02
" 110 58 X28+-1300«02 | REC/PLAY PCB ASSY WH €129,130 €502033«15 | FILM 330PF J . R191 R43-1368<15 | FL=PROOF RD680 J 2H *
Y) . 110 S8 X28+<1300-03 | REC/PLAY PCB ASSY *M 133,134 C4822110=15 | POLYSTY 100PF J * R192 R4321327=25 | FLPROOF RD2,7K J 2H *
R) * €135 €C24«1710=51 | ELECTRO 1UF 50wV
» 110 S8 X28«1300-03 | REC/PLAY PCB ASSY s €136 C24e1622=61 [ ELECTRO 22UF 25wV R195,196 | R43«1327«05 | FL=PROOF RD27 J2H |«
TOR) | 110 S8 X28+1300=04 | REC/PLAY PCB ASSY X . R214 R43<1310«25 | FL=PROOF RD1K J2H | »
o)

M



PARTS LIST

Ref. No. Parts No. Description Re- Ref. No. Parts No. Description Re-
marks| marks
PRER B & E S B & 2R/ A8 £ 3 PRES B A& RS B8 & /A8 "
UNIT(KX-1060) 42 3a 843054103 | BADGE T
1 1a - REAR PANEL 43 6aA C10-0592+24 | EJECT LEVER(C) N
2 2A - HEAD COVER FITTINGS 46 SA 010-0817«03 | EJECT LEVER(D)ASSY .
3 sa - LOCK PLATE 45 S8 D15+0512=04 | PYLLEY *
b 6A - SUB PANEL 46 4B 016021604 | COUNTER BELT(A) .
S Sa . METALLIC FRAME(L) 47 4B D1620217-04 | COUNTER BELT(B) b
6 58 - METALLIC FRAME(R) 48  4A D19=02264=05 | DIAL CORD *
7 sa - METALLIC FRAME(C) 50 48 039-0041-05 | PcB FITTINGS X3
8 48 - POWER TRANS,FITTINGS S1  64a 039-0093-05 | DAMPER ASSY *
9 4A - BLIND(A) 52 48 D4Ce0472=05 | MECHANISM ASSY *
10 6A - BLIND(B)
53 28 E03-0102-05 | 3p INLET MS
11 68 - SWITCH FITTINGS $3 28 €03=0102«05 [ 3p INLET ur
12 6A . JACK FITTINGS $3 28 E03+0102«05 | 3p INLET WH
13 58 - TOP PLATE 54 68 E11+0310=05 | PHCNE JACK -
14 38 - BOTTOM PLATE 55 18 E30-0181-05 | PQWER CORD KP
18 1A A0120608«12 | METALLIC CABINET L S5 18 E30«1342«05 | POWER CORD X
19 2A A201979«11 | FRONT PANEL AS$SY *K 55 18 E30+-1305<05 | POWER CORD My
19 2a A20=1979=11 | FRONT PANEL ASSY PM 55 18 E30-1328«05 | POWER CORD ST
19 2aA A20=1979=11 | FRONT PANEL ASSY sy 55 18 E30«1329-05 | POWER CQRD WH
19 2a A201979=11 | FRONT PANEL ASSY XW 56 18 €30-1331=05 | AUDIO CORD
19 2a A20-1980«11 | FRONT PANEL ASSY *T S7 SA FO07=0650-13 | HEAD COVER "
19 2A A20«1981=11 | FRONT PANEL ASSY *H F1 .2 FO0S«1023=05 | FysSE 18 250v M
1,2 FOS+1023=05 | FUSE 1A 250V Sy
- B466-0055«20 | WARRANTY CARD P F1 L2 FO0S5«1023-05 | FUSE 1A 250V X
- 846=0060=00 | WARRANTY CARD T F1 .2 F05e1024=05 | FYSE 1A 250V 1
- 846=0062=20 | WARRANTY CARD UH
. B4£6=0063-00 | WARRANTY CARD U F1 .2 FOS5=1024=05 | FUSE 1A 250Qv 4
- B46=0064=10 | WARRANTY CARD X F1 ,2 F06«1021=05 | FUSE 1A 250V T
F1  »2 FQ&=1021-05 | FYSE 1A 250v WH
. 850-2334=00 | INSTRUCTION MANUAL K
. B50«2334«00 | INSTRUCTION MANUAL sV 58 4A 601073113 | TORSION SPRING(A) *
- B5022334«00 | INSTRUCTION MANUAL W 59 S5A 601073213 | TORSION SPRING(B) *
- 850+2335-00 | INSTRUCTION MANUAL *p 60 6a G01«0733=13 | cOIL SPRING(A) *
. B50%2335-00 | INSTRUCTION MANUAL MX [ 61 4aA 601073403 | COIL SPRING(B) *
62 48 6G01-0735=03 [ cOIL SPRING(() b4
. B502337-00 { INSTRUCTION MANUAL T
. 850-2338<00 | INSTRUCTION MANUAL *H 63 64 601073623 | COIL SPRING .
20 6A B801+0132=04 | PANEL ESCUTCHEON X2 * 66 SaA 601=0752-03 | TORSION SPRIN{(C) .
21 3a 803+0414-04 | DRESSING PLATE * 65 4a G02=0316<04 | FLAT SPRING .
22 4a 803041503 | DRESSING PLATE .
- H0122349<14 | CARTON BOX K
23 3a 8030416202 | DRESSING PLATE(A) L - H0122349«14 | CARTON BOX M$
26 3aA B03e0429«03 | DRESSING PLATE(B) . - H01+2349«14 | CARTON BOX ux
25 2A 807-0257=04 | ESCUTCHEON X2 " - H012350=14 | CARTON BOX *p
26 2A B07-0287-04 | ESCUTCHEON X2 L - HO01=2351=14 | CARTON BOX T
27 3aA B0O720566~04 | ESCUTCHEON (COUNTER) . ’
- H0122352=14 | CARTON BOX 2 | *y
28 3a 807-0567-03 | ESCUTCHEON (CONTROL) * - HO01+2353«14 | CARTON BOX *H
29 3a B07-0569=13 | ESCUTCHEON (METER L) . - H1220361=02 | PACKING FIXTUSE
30 3aA 8070570=13 | ESCUTCHEON (METER R) » - H2000416«04 | COVER *M
31 2A B0720571+03 | ESCUTCHEON (HOUSING) * - H25+0078«04 | BAG
32 3A B07<0572+04 | ESCUTCHEON (BUTTON=RING | #
66 68 J02«0049«14 | FOOT X&
33 2A 8072057304 | ESCUTCHEON (BUTTON=RING | » 67 28 J19129703 | LED HOLDER »
36 4A B08«3204=03 | INDICATOR * 68 . 4A J1921908=12 | CASSET HOLDER AS SY *
35 3a B1C«050504 | FRONT GLASS (COUNTER) . 69 4aA J15=192504 | RING *
36 3A 810«0508=02 |+FRONT GLASS " 70 Se J21-2308<03 [ FITTINGS(R) ASSY *
37 6A 83140512-05 | LEVEL METER X2 *
71 4aA 421231003 [ FITTINGS(L) ASSY *
38 4A 835+0208=05 | COUNTER * 72 4a 42122319203 [ DOOR FITTINGS *
319 6B 83820213=05 | LED ASSY(RED) " 73 s5a J21+2320+03 | DOOR FITTINGS@QR) *
40 68 B38+0214-05 | LED ASSY(GREEN) . 75 28 J412003405 | POWER CORD BUSII NG KP
41 4A B38«0215«05 | LAMP ASSY 8V S0MA . 78 4aA J90=0308+05 | SCREW GRUMMET -
42 3A 8434054003 | BADGE K
79 6A k212060904 | KNOB X2 (vay mE) *
42 3A 843054003 | BADGE PM 80 6a K23+0633=04 | KNOB X2 (RE}/ PLAY) .
42 3A 84320540=03 | BADGE SV 81 6A K23-0636-03 | KNOB (SE.ECTOR) »
42 3A 843+0540-03 | BADGE XwW 82 6A K23-0637«03 | KNCB X2 (Blis ' *
42 3A B43e0540-03 | BADGE L 83 3a K27-0076=04 | kNOB X2 (POWERIMONITOR) | »
28




KK-1060)

PARTS LIST

Ref. No. Parts No. Description Re-
SRER £ & B 5 ALt/ AR oy
@ — DRI e e
@___-15 14 A0120608«12 | METALLIC CABINET ——Q
19 24 A20+1979=11 | FRONT PANEL ASSY (15 N
19 2a A201979=11 | FRONT PANE(L ASSY pM @
19 2a A20+1979=11 | FRONT PANEL ASSY su
19 24 A20<1979<11 | FRONT PANEL ASSY XwW
R e e e e W @E
®~——Fr221 R43<1333«15 | FL=pROOF RD330 J 2K [«
R222 R43e1368%15 | FLePROOF RD68O J AW |
VR1 ,2 R123301=05 [ TRIMMING POT, 20K(B)
VR3 ,4 R19«4305+05 [ POTENTIOMETER (QUTPUT) | »
VRS ,46 R1222302=05 | TRIMMING POT, SKx(8)

Exploded view drawing No.

Position in exploded view.

Symbol of new parts.

Area to which parts are shipped. Example: A20-1979-11 is the
parts No. of FRONT PANEL ASS'Y for the “K” type products (for
USA).

When this column is blank. it means that the same type of parts
(same parts No.) are used for the products shipped to all areas.

PO

® Reference No. in schematic diagram.

® Abbreviation of “Flame proof metal oxide film resistor’. All
Capacitors and resistors are listed using abbreviations.

@ Abbreviations

* Abbreviations of capacitors (Parts No. with initial letter "C").

ELECTRO. ... Electrolytic capacitor
LL-ELEC...................... Low leak electrolytic capacitor
NP-ELEC. ............. ....... Non-pole electrolytic capacitor
MICA ................._...... Mica capacitor
POLYSTY ... ... Polystyrene capacitor
MYLAR . ..... Mylar capacitor
CERAMIC ... . . Ceramic capacitor
TANTAL.............. .. Tantalum capacitor
MF . . Metallized film capacitor
Ol . Oil capacitor

The unit "UF" is used in lieu of "uF"

* Abbreviations.of resistors (Parts No. with initial letters “R").
....... Carbon composition resistor

... Carbon film resistor

........ Flame-proof carbon film resistor

... Wire wound power resistor

................. Flame-proof metal oxide film resistor

.. Metal film resistor

................................ Rated wattage 1/8W

Rated wattage 1/4W

Rated wattage 1/2W

Rated wattage W

Rated wattage 2W

Rated wattage 3w

Rated wattage 4w

Rated wattage 5W

Ali resistor values are indicated with the unit () omitted.

* Abbreviations common to capacitors and resistors.
C o +0.25pF (Used for capacitors only)
. +0.5pF (Used for capacitors only)
+1%
. 2%
+5%
+10%
. 120%
+80%. — 20% (Used for capacitors only)
+ 100%. — 0% (Used for capacrtors only)
osiioN resistors) are not listed in the parts
list. For values, refer to the schematic diagram.

29



